
 THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 
COUNCIL MEETING – DECEMBER 3RD, 2024 – 4:00 P.M. 

HORTON MUNICIPAL CHAMBERS 
2253 JOHNSTON RD. 

 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  

 
2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  

“As we gather today, I would like to acknowledge, on behalf of Council and our 
community that we are meeting on the traditional territory of the Algonquin People. 
We would like to thank the Algonquin People and express our respect and support 
for their rich history, and we are extremely grateful for their many and continued 
displays of friendship. We also thank all the generations of people who have taken 
care of this land for thousands of years.” 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
4. CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL AGENDA  

 
5. DELEGATIONS &/OR PUBLIC MEETINGS   

 
5.1 Delegation – Chair Rob Tripp – Renfrew & Area OPP 

Detachment Board  PG.3 
 
6. MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

6.1 November 19th, 2024 PG.4 
 

7. BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES 
 

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
 

8.1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 CHAIR CAMPBELL 

 
8.1.1 November Building Report PG.6 
8.1.2 Planning Files Report PG.7 
8.1.3 Staff Report – Conveyance of Former Road Allowance 

Request PG.9 
 
8.2 RECREATION COMMITTEE 

 CHAIR HUMPHRIES 
 

8.2.1 Chair’s Report – November 14th, 2024 PG.12 
 

8.3 COMMUNITY COMMITTEES / COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

8.3.1 Renfrew & Area Seniors Home Support   D. Humphries 

8.3.2 Chamber of Commerce D. Humphries 

8.3.3 Renfrew & Area OPP Detachment Board G. Campbell  

8.3.4 County Council D. Proctor 
   

9. CORRESPONDENCE SUMMARY 
 

9.1 INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE 
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9.1.1 CAO/Clerk’s Information Memo PG.13 
 

9.2 ACTION CORRESPONDENCE  
 

9.2.1 Township of Admaston/Bromley Request Adopt a 
Weighted Cost Share Allocation – Renfrew Detachment 
Police Services Board 

PG.14 

 
10. BY-LAWS – NONE  
 
11. NOTICE TO FILE MOTION FOR NEXT COUNCIL MEETING 
 
12. COUNCIL/STAFF MEMBERS CONCERNS 
 
13. RESOLUTIONS 

 
14. IN CAMERA (Closed) SESSION (as required) – NONE  

15.   CONFIRMING BY-LAW 2024-42 PG.19 
16. ADJOURNMENT 
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Appendix “B” - Procedural By-law 2019-41 

DELEGATION REQUEST TO ATTEND REGULAR COUNCIL 

Meeting Date: 

Name: 

Address: 

Telephone #: 

E-Mail Address:

Number of Persons Attending: 

Spokesperson: 

REASON FOR DELEGATION REQUEST 

Signature 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 
 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 
NOVEMBER 19TH, 2024 

 
There was a Regular Meeting of Council held in the Council Chambers on Tuesday 
November 19th, 2024.  Present were Deputy Mayor Daina Proctor, Councillor Glen 
Campbell, Councillor Doug Humphries, and Councillor Tom Webster. Staff present 
was Hope Dillabough, CAO/Clerk, Nathalie Moore, Treasurer, and Nichole Dubeau, 
Executive Assistant – Recording Secretary. 
 
Mayor David Bennett sent his regrets. 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  
 Deputy Mayor Proctor called the meeting to order at 4:01 p.m.  
  
2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 Deputy Mayor Proctor read the Land Acknowledgement in its entirety.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 There was no declaration of pecuniary interest. 
 
4. CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Moved by Councillor Humphries 
Seconded by Councillor Webster 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-162 

THAT Council adopt the Agenda for the November 19th, 2024 Regular Council 
Meeting. 

Carried 
  
5. DELEGATIONS &/or PUBLIC MEETINGS – NONE  
 
6. MINUTES 
 

6.1 November 5th, 2024 – Regular Council  
 

Moved by Councillor Campbell 
Seconded by Councillor Webster 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-163 

THAT Council approve the following Minutes: 

• November 5th, 2024 – Regular Council 
Carried 

 
7. BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES 
 There was no business arising from the minutes.  
  
8. COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
 

8.1 GENERAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE  
 Public Advisory Members Spencer Hopping and Susan Humphries were 

present. 
 
 8.1.1 Treasurer’s Report 
 Public Advisory Member Spencer Hopping requested a roll-up total for 

all departments to be included in the next report. There was brief 
discussion regarding the timeline for the passing of the 2025 budget, 
which ideally would be end of January or early February. 

 
9. CORRESPONDENCE SUMMARY  
 

9.1 INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE  
 
 9.1.1 CAO/Clerk’s Information Memo 

Council members reviewed the information previously distributed.  
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 2 
Regular Council Minutes  

November 19, 2024 
9.2 ACTION CORRESPONDENCE  
 

9.2.1 Resolution in Support – Urging the Government to Promptly 
Resume Assessment Cycle 
Council members were in agreeance to support the resolution. 
 

10. BYLAWS – NONE  
 
11. NOTICE TO FILE MOTION FOR NEXT COUNCIL – NONE  
 
12. COUNCIL/STAFF MEMBERS CONCERNS  
 CAO/Clerk Hope Dillabough stated that there is a Renfrew & Area OPP 

Detachment Board meeting on November 21st and Councillor Campbell will  
bring back an update. She added that if Council is interested, the Chair of the 
Board can also be invited to a meeting to further discuss and answer questions 
that Council may have. 

  
13. RESOLUTIONS 
 

Moved by Councillor Campbell 
Seconded by Councillor Humphries 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-164 
 

THAT Council receive the Treasurer’s Report as information. 
 Carried 

 
Moved by Councillor Webster 
Seconded by Councillor Humphries 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-165 
 

THAT Council receive the CAO/Clerk’s Information Memo for November 19th, 
2024. 
 Carried 

 
Moved by Councillor Campbell 
Seconded by Councillor Webster 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-166 
 

BE IS RESOLVED THAT The Council of the Township of Horton hereby supports 
the resolution from the Municipality of Callander urging the Government to 
promptly resume the assessment cycle; 
 
AND FURTHER THAT Council directs staff to provide a copy of this resolution to 
the Premier, the relevant provincial authorities, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, the Rural Ontario Municipalities Association, the Federation of Northern 
Ontario Municipalities, the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation, and all 
municipalities in Ontario for their consideration, to make proper changes as quickly 
and efficiently as possible. 
 Carried 

 
14. IN CAMERA (Closed) SESSION – NONE  
 
15. CONFIRMING BY-LAW 
 

Moved by Councillor Campbell 
Seconded by Councillor Humphries 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-167 

THAT Council enact By-law 2024-40– Confirming By-Law. 
 Carried 

 
16. ADJOURNMENT 

Deputy Mayor Proctor declared the meeting adjourned at 4:17 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

   

DEPUTY MAYOR Daina Proctor  CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough   
 

5

RETURN TO AGENDA



Township Of Horton

Month No. of 
Permits

2024 Value of 
Permits

2023 Value of 
Permits

2022 Value of 
Permits

Renos/Add 
Comm/Res

 Garages/Storage 
Bldg Comm/Res

New 
Res

New 
Comm Demos

Total 
SQ. FT

Stop Work 
Orders Issued

January 1 15,000$          -$                $0 1 78         0
February 2 365,000$        1,258,600$     $1,635,000 1 1 1,380    0
March 2 110,000$        663,000$        $1,083,200 1 1 1,472    0
April 15 2,016,000$     1,865,000$     $879,000 5 1 5 4 13,749  0
May 12 1,083,500$     614,000$        $1,765,000 4 7 1 9,252    0
June 1 250,000$        1,802,000$     $2,220,400 1 1,390    0
July 4 53,000$          4,870,000$     $149,000 2 2 2 1,976    0
August 11 3,433,000$     550,000$        $641,000 2 2 7 1 13,958  0
September 2 1,150,000$     1,316,000$     $1,500,000 1 2 4,800    0
October 4 352,707$        183,000$        $825,000 1 3 1,536    0
November 4 1,155,000$     910,000$        $0 3 1 6,038    0
December -$                $0

TOTALS 58 9,983,207$     14,031,600$   $10,697,600 19 20 16 0 7 55,629 0

NOVEMBER 2024 BUILDING REPORT
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Open Planning Files as of November 29, 2024

File Name File No. No. of 
Severances

Date Rec’d by 
County

Date Deemed 
Complete by County

Date Rec’d by 
Township

Date of Last Item 
Sent to County Status of File

D.C. Hawkins Holdings 
Ltd

B02/23      
B03/23      
B04/23

3 01-Jan-23 07-Feb-23 16-Mar-23 12-May-23 Completed

Cayla McNulty B72/23    
B73/23 2 14-Apr-23 14-Apr-23 12-Jul-23 25-Jul-23 Notice of Decision rec'd Dec 12/23 - applicant to 

complete conditions

Eric & Marion Draper
B76/23 
B77/23 
B78/23

3 20-Apr-23 20-Apr-23 18-Jul-23 28-Jul-23 Planning Reports rec'd Oct 20/23 B77 Decision 
rec'd Dec 18/23 OPA passed Apr 30/24

Gary & Karen Carty B114/23 1 19-Jul-23 19-Jul-23 12-Oct-23 10-Jan-24 Notice of Decision rec'd Apr 29/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

Marjorie Doering B116/23 1 24-Jul-23 24-Jul-23 18-Oct-23 07-Nov-23 Notice of Decision rec'd May 21/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

Thomas Cavanagh 
Construction Ltd B118/23 1 01-Aug-23 01-Aug-23 18-Oct-23 10-Jan-24 Notice of Decision rec'd Apr 29/24 - applicant to 

complete conditions

Michael & Shawnalee 
Enright

B127/23 
B128/23 
B129/23

3 21-Aug-23 21-Aug-23 26-Oct-23 03-Nov-23 Notice of Decision rec'd Jan 15/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

Derek McGrimmon & 
Jennifer Sholea B184/23 1 23-Nov-23 28-Nov-23 04-Jan-24 15-Jan-24 Notice of decision rec'd Apr 2/24 - applicant to 

complete conditions 
Thompson's Septic 
Pumping

B196/23 
B197/23 2 22-Dec-23 22-Dec-23 18-Jan-24 29-Jan-24 Notice of Decision rec'd May 27/24 - applicant to 

complete conditions

Brian Vander Ploeg & 
Mireya Morano Aguilar

B12/24 
B13/24 
B14/24

3 26-Jan-24 26-Jan-24 01-Mar-24 19-Mar-24 Notice of Decision rec'd July 18/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

629995 Ontario Inc B24/24 
B25/24 2 12-Feb-24 12-Feb-24 21-Mar-24 26-Apr-24 Notice of Decision rec'd June 20/24 - applicant 

to complete conditions

Morgan Snow B31/24 1 28-Feb-24 28-Feb-24 09-Apr-24 26-Apr-24 Notice of Decision rec'd Aug 2/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

Welsey Wallace B61/24 1 21-May-24 21-May-24 16-Jul-24 23-Jul-24 Notice of Decision rec'd Nov 18/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

Brian Eady B104/24 1 25-Jul-24 28-Jul-24 29-Jul-24 07-Aug-24 Notice of Decision rec'd Oct 10/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions
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Open Planning Files as of November 29, 2024

File Name File No. No. of 
Severances

Date Rec’d by 
County

Date Deemed 
Complete by County

Date Rec’d by 
Township

Date of Last Item 
Sent to County Status of File

William McGahern
B92/24  
B93/24  
B94/24

3 15-Jul-24 15-Jul-24 16-Sep-24 25-Sep-24 Notice of Decision rec'd Nov 22/24 - applicant to 
complete conditions

Eric & Marion Draper B113/24 1 13-Aug-24 13-Aug-24 10-Oct-24 15-Oct-24 Municipal documents sent to Cty

Findlay Barr B115/24 1 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24 15-Oct-24 30-Oct-24 Municipal documents sent to Cty
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Township of Horton 
COUNCIL / COMMITTEE REPORT 

Title: Date: December 3rd, 2024 

Conveyance of Former 
Road Allowance 

Request 
 

Council/Committee: Planning Committee/Council 

Author: Hope Dillabough 
CAO/Clerk 

Department: Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT Council, upon recommendation of the Planning Committee, authorizes that being 
consistent with the history of transferring the property of the unopened road allowance to the 
property owners as set out in By-Law 10-1859, that the Township accepts the request and 
agrees to pay 25 percent of the survey costs and the transfer of property to James 
Lockwood. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
From 2013-2020, the Township has received and granted requests from property owners 
looking to transfer 33 feet of the unopened road allowance that was originally closed by By-
Law 10-1859.  These properties were to have been transferred accordingly but were never 
done.  Council has also set a precedent of paying 25% of surveying costs as well as the 
legal cost of the transfer.  
 
Once the survey has been completed, Council will be required to enact a By-law to proceed 
with the conveyance of the unopened road allowance.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: Council has already set a precedent of proceeding with these 
specific requests.   
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Attached is a GIS map indicating where the property is located, as 
well as the 33 feet of unopened road allowance.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
The financial implications will be 25% of the Survey costs and subsequently the legal cost 
for the transfer.  It was the commitment from past councils that the transfer of these types of 
properties should be at the Township cost as the properties should have been transferred 
back in 1859 and were not.  There are sufficient funds within the 2024 Operating Budget as 
well as the 2025 upcoming operating budget. 
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CONSULTATIONS: I have consulted with the property owner James Lockwood 
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Township of Horton 

COUNCIL / COMMITTEE REPORT 

Title: Date: Nov 14th, 2024 

 
Recreation Chair’s Report –  

Thursday Nov 14th , 2024 

Council/Committee: Council 

Author: 
Hope Dillabough 
CAO/Clerk 

Department: Recreation 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

THAT Council receive the Recreation Committee Chair’s Report as information. 

BACKGROUND: 

Horton Country Dances 
 
Ms. Eden presented a review of the second ‘afternoon’ Horton Country Dance on Oct 20, 2024 1-5pm. 
Low attendance of 45 attendees. Revenue of $638 (not including bar revenue) with an additional $378 
that was donated extra by attendees. It was another sunny warm weathered day, perhaps contributing 
to the low attendance. The rec committee has decided to put a hold on country dance for the time 
being, and focus on a band evening that may appeal to a larger audience.  
 
Trivia 
 
Ms. Eden presented a review of our October Trivia Night. Revenue of roughly $600. Although 
attendance was on the low side, patrons had an enjoyable night. It was a great way to offer a social 
outing for residents. Our next trivia will be in the spring with a music and movies theme.  
 
Remembrance Day 
 
Ms. Eden presented a short review of our Annual Remembrance Day Memorial Service. It was well 
attended, including all council, the deputy mayor, MP Cheryl Gallant, and several Horton Township 
employees. A thanks to our volunteers, we are searching for a new volunteer to take the lead on this 
service, mainly the Master of Ceremonies portion into the future. Looking forward to next years 
gathering.   
 
Cornhole Pricing 
 
Ms. Eden presented price options for professional cornhole equipment ranging from $400-$500 for a 
pair and supplies. It was decided to engage local residents first to gauge interest in this type of 
recreation before purchasing, or before looking into building our own.   
 
 

ALTERNATIVES: N/A 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: N/A 

CONSULTATIONS: N/A 

Prepared by:  Rachel Eden, Community Liaison Officer 

Reviewed by:  Hope Dillabough, CAO/Clerk 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 
Memo from the CAO/Clerk as of November 29, 2024. 

 
INFORMATION provided NOT included in the 

Regular Council meeting package of December 3, 2024. 
 
 

INFORMATION EMAILED 
  

1.  Medical Officer of Health Report to the Board of Health   
2.  Calendars   
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Phone 613-432-2885                            info@admastonbromley.com                          Fax 613-432-4052 

 

 

 
477 Stone Road 

Renfrew ON, K7V 3Z5 
 
 
November 28, 2024 

 
Mayor David Bennett 
Township of Horton 
2253 Johnston Road 
Renfrew, ON K7V 3Z8 
dbennett@hortontownship.ca 
 
 
Your Worship Mayor Bennett: 
 
 
On Thursday November 21, 2024 I appeared as a delegation before the Renfrew Detachment 
Police Services Board to present information on alternatives for the cost allocation of the Board 
budget (attached). You will note all charts indicate substantial variance to an equal one-
seventh share allocation. 
 
I am respectfully requesting the Township of Horton endorse and adopt a weighted cost share 
allocation by property counts – this is the basis by which the OPP invoices each municipality 
for their respective policing costs – as per the chart provided by the Board Chair in the 
preamble of the Budget Information Package sent to all participating municipalities (attached).  
 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 

Michael Donohue 
 
Michael Donohue 
Mayor 
mayordonohue@admastonbromley.com 
 
 
 
cc:  Rob Tripp, Chair - Renfrew Detachment Police Services Board 
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MUNICIPALITY 2025 PROPERTIES

2025 PERCENT OF 

TOTAL 

PROPERTIES

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED BY 

PERCENTAGE

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED 

EQUALLY

DELTA

TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 5,062 22.28% 25,541$               16,377.71$           9,164-$       
TOWN OF RENFREW 4,330 19.06% 21,848$               16,377.71$           5,470-$       
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 1,495 6.58% 7,543$                 16,377.71$           8,834$       
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 2,946 12.97% 14,865$               16,377.71$           1,513$       
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 1,607 7.07% 8,108$                 16,377.71$           8,269$       
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 3,423 15.07% 17,272$               16,377.71$           894-$          
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 3,858 16.98% 19,466$               16,377.71$           3,089-$       

TOTAL 22,721 114,644$             114,644$              

MUNICIPALITY
2023 POLICING COST  BY 

MUNICIPALITY 

2023 PERCENT OF 

TOTAL COST

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED BY 

PERCENTAGE

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED 

EQUALLY

DELTA

TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 1,665,181$            23.63% 27,096$               16,377.71$           10,718-$     
TOWN OF RENFREW 1,943,853$            27.59% 31,630$               16,377.71$           15,252-$     
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 390,977$               5.55% 6,362$                 16,377.71$           10,016$     
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 706,311$               10.02% 11,493$               16,377.71$           4,885$       
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 421,411$               5.98% 6,857$                 16,377.71$           9,521$       
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 915,780$               13.00% 14,901$               16,377.71$           1,476$       
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 1,002,046$            14.22% 16,305$               16,377.71$           73$             

TOTAL 7,045,559$                      114,644$             114,644$              

2 -- Allocation As Percentage of 2023 Municipal OPP Contract

1 -- Allocation by Properties as Percentage of 2025 Total
(As provided in Renfrew OPP Detachment Board Preamble)

(All data extracted from 2023 FIR, except MB which has not yet filed. MB data is extracted from 2025 billing statement)
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MUNICIPALITY 2022 ASSESSMENT 

2022 PERCENT OF 

TOTAL 

ASSESSMENT

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED BY 

PERCENTAGE

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED 

EQUALLY

DELTA

TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 1,027,289,300$    18.47% 21,180$               16,377.71$           4,803-$       
TOWN OF RENFREW 734,897,300$       13.22% 15,152$               16,377.71$           1,226$       
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 467,104,300$       8.40% 9,631$                 16,377.71$           6,747$       
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 829,231,800$       14.91% 17,097$               16,377.71$           719-$          
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 456,970,800$       8.22% 9,422$                 16,377.71$           6,956$       
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 1,017,454,100$    18.30% 20,978$               16,377.71$           4,600-$       
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 1,027,533,100$    18.48% 21,185$               16,377.71$           4,808-$       

TOTAL 5,560,480,700$              114,644$             114,644$              

MUNICIPALITY 2021 POPULATION 

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED BY 

POPULATION 

PERCENTAGE

2025 PSB COST 

PER CAPITA

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED 

EQUALLY

2025 PSB COST 

PER CAPITA

DELTA PER 

CAPITA

TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 9,629 26,487.84$           2.75$                    16,377.71$           1.70$                   1.05-$             
TOWN OF RENFREW 8,190 22,529.38$           2.75$                    16,377.71$           2.00$                   0.75-$             
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 2,995 8,238.77$             2.75$                    16,377.71$           5.47$                   2.72$             
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 2,864 7,878.41$             2.75$                    16,377.71$           5.72$                   2.97$             
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 3,182 8,753.17$             2.75$                    16,377.71$           5.15$                   2.40$             
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 7,591 20,881.63$           2.75$                    16,377.71$           2.16$                   0.59-$             
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 7,225 19,874.82$           2.75$                    16,377.71$           2.27$                   0.48-$             

TOTAL 41,676 114,644$              114,644$              

3 -- Allocation As Percentage of 2022 Assessment
(All data extracted from 2022 FIR as MB has not yet filed 2023)

4 -- Allocation on Per Capita Basis

(2021 Census - Statistics Canada)
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(2021 Census - Statistics Canada)

MUNICIPALITY
2023 MUNICIPAL OPP 

POLICING COST 

2021 

POPULATION 

2025 PSB COST 

PER CAPITA
TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 1,665,181$                      9,629 172.93$               
TOWN OF RENFREW 1,943,853$                      8,190 237.34$               
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 390,977$                         2,995 130.54$               
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 706,311$                         5,800 121.78$               
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 421,411$                         3,182 132.44$               
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 915,780$                         7,591 120.64$               
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 1,002,046$                      7,225 138.69$               

TOTAL 7,045,559$                      

(2021 Census - Statistics Canada)

MUNICIPALITY
2023 MUNICIPAL OPP 

POLICING COST 

2025 PSB COST 

ALLOCATED 

EQUALLY

GOVERNANCE AS 

PERCENTAGE OF 

SERVICE
TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 1,665,181$                      16,377.71$           0.98%
TOWN OF RENFREW 1,943,853$                      16,377.71$           0.84%
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 390,977$                         16,377.71$           4.19%
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 706,311$                         16,377.71$           2.32%
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 421,411$                         16,377.71$           3.89%
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 915,780$                         16,377.71$           1.79%
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 1,002,046$                      16,377.71$           1.63%

TOTAL 7,045,559$                      114,644$              

MUNICIPALITY
2023 MUNICIPAL OPP 

POLICING COST 

2023 PERCENT OF 

TOTAL COST

2010 MUNICIPAL 

OPP POLICING 

COST 

2010 PERCENT OF 

TOTAL COST

TOWN OF ARNPRIOR 1,665,181$                      23.63% 1,896,380.00$    34.10%
TOWN OF RENFREW 1,943,853$                      27.59% 1,842,756.00$    33.14%
TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY 390,977$                         5.55% 288,960.00$        5.20%
TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA 706,311$                         10.02% 286,343.00$        5.15%
TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 421,411$                         5.98% 234,236.00$        4.21%
TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB BRAESIDE 915,780$                         13.00% 416,366.00$        7.49%
TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 1,002,046$                      14.22% 595,451.00$        10.71%

TOTAL 7,045,559$                      5,560,492$          

(All 2023 data extracted from FIR, except MB which has not yet filed, MB data is extracted from 2025 billing statement. All 2010 data extracted from FIR)

7 -- OPP Police Service Cost Comparison 2010 & 2023 

5 -- OPP Policing  Cost Per Capita by Municipality

6 -- OPP Police Governance as Percentage of Service Cost 
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Municipal Funding Direction 

The Ontario Regulation 135/24 OPP Detachment Boards provides that: 
• Each municipality in the area for which the OPP detachment board has

responsibility shall pay to the OPP detachment board an equal share of the
amount set out in the boards' estimates.

• A provision exists in that municipalities may unanimously agree to allocate the
costs among themselves on a basis other than equal shares. For as long as the
municipalities remain in unanimous agreement, the costs may be shared in a
manner agreed to by all municipalities.

The funding model falls to the municipalities to reach consensus. Preliminary 
discissions have taken place with CAO's with a trend towards equal billing. However, it 
is to the municipalities to inform the Board on the preferred billing formal by consensus. 

The default position would be for equal shared billing. This would apply for the 
inaugural 2025 budget year and open for discussion in future budget cycles. 

The Board notes that it is a governing board offering civilian oversight to the 
Detachment. It is not engaged in township specific operation activities but rather 
provides oversight to the entire catchment area served by the Renfrew OPP 
Detachment with each township getting equal representation on the board. 

Funding Models: 

Equal billing model: 

The 2025 budget amount of $114,644 would be equally shared by all seven 
municipalities for an amount of $16,377.7 1 for each municipality. 

Weighted billing based on 2025 household count based of a budget of $114,644 are 
estimated at; 

li owns 1p 
Admaston/Bromlev Township 
Town of Arnprior 
Greater Madawaska Township 
Horton Township 
McNab/Braeside Township 
Renfrew Township 
Whitewater Region Township 

HH C t oun 
1495 
5062 
2946 
1607 
3423 
4330 
3858 

p t ercen age. B d t Sh U IQe are 
6.58% $7,543.36 

22.28% $25,541.48 
12.97% $14,864.72 
7.07% $8,108.49 

15.07% $17,271.53 
19.06% $21,848.00 
16.98% $19,466.42 

Note: Calculations are based on 2025 numbers received on population count and are to 
serve as a guide to the determination of amounts should Councils move towards a 
population-based billing model. 
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 
 

BY-LAW NO. 2024-42 
 

A BY-LAW TO CONFIRM PROCEEDINGS OF  
THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON 

AT THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING HELD DECEMBER 3RD, 2024 
 
WHEREAS Subsection 5(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended, 
provides that the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its Council; 
 
AND WHEREAS Subsection 5(3) of the said Municipal Act provides that the powers of every 
Council are to be exercised by by-law; 
 
AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and desirable that the proceedings of the Council of 
the Corporation of the Horton at this meeting be confirmed and adopted by by-law; 
 
THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Horton enacts as follows: 
 

1. That the actions of the Council at the meeting held on the 3rd day of December, 2024 
and in respect of each motion, resolution and other action passed and taken by the 
Council at its said meetings, is, except where the prior approval of the Ontario Municipal 
Board or other body is required, hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed as if all such 
proceedings were expressly embodied in this by-law.  

 
2. That the Head of Council and proper officers of the Corporation of the Township of 

Horton are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to 
the said action or to obtain appropriate approvals where required, except where 
otherwise provided, and to affix the Corporate Seal of the Corporation of the Township 
of Horton to all such documents.  

 
3. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.  

 
 
READ a first and second time this 3rd day of December, 2024. 
 
READ a third time and passed this 3rd day of December, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
   
DEPUTY MAYOR Daina Proctor   CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough 
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